

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DONALD DEWEES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:16-cv-1579-CDC
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMSON
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Tax Division
Ben Franklin Station
Post Office Box 227
Washington, D.C. 20044

OF COUNSEL:

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Dewees’ failure to file required United States income tax and informational returns.....	2
2. The Service’s offshore voluntary compliance initiatives.....	2
A. The 2009 OVDP and 2014 SFCP	2
B. Dewees’ participation in OVDP and subsequent penalty assessment.....	6
3. Payment of the amount at issue.....	9
A. The United States-Canada Income Tax Convention.....	9
B. Dewees’ payment to the United States and refund claim.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE PENALTIES ASSESSED AGAINST DEWEES DO NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	12
A. The assessed penalties are not fines under the Eighth Amendment.....	12
B. Section 6038 penalties are not excessive under the Eighth Amendment.....	16
II. DEWEES’ WITHDRAWAL FROM OVDP PRECLUDES SFCP PARTICIPATION.....	18
III. DEWEES ABILITY TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF THE PENALTIES IN THE DISTRICT COURT IS SUFFICIENT TO PROTECT HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	13,14,17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Bickham Lincoln-Mercury v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	12,13
<i>Bunce v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 500 (Fed. Cl. 1993)	20
<i>Collins v. SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16,17
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	19
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	22
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	19,20
* <i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	13,14
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	12,14,15
<i>I&O Publish. Co., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 131 F.3d 1314 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
* <i>In re Wyly</i> , 552 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Tx. 2016)	<i>passim.</i>
<i>Jacob v. Roberts</i> , 223 U.S. 261 (1912)	22
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	11
<i>Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	19
<i>Little v. Comm’r</i> , 106 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Louis v. Comm’r</i> , 170 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1999)	14,15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18

**Maze v. IRS*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 4007075 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016)..... *passim*.
McNichols v. Comm’r, 13 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 1993).....13,14
**Phillips et al. v. Comm’r*, 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....22
Regan v. Taxation With Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1976).....19
Rogers v. Comm’r, 783 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2
Thomas v. Comm’r, 62 F.3d 97, 100 (4th Cir.1995).....14
**Schweiker v. Wilson*, 450 U.S. 221 (1981)19
Smith v. Comm’r, 133 T.C. 424 (2009)22
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)17
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)11
**United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U.S. 321 (1998) *passim*.
United States v. Bisceglia, 420 U.S. 141 (1975)3
**United States v. Halper*, 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....12,14,17

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*.
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... *passim*.

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 88114
 26 U.S.C. § 6038 *passim*.
 26 U.S.C. § 620122
 26 U.S.C. § 621122
 26 U.S.C. § 621222
 26 U.S.C. § 621322
 26 U.S.C. § 66773

26 U.S.C. § 66793
26 U.S.C. § 712120
26 U.S.C. § 712220
26 U.S.C. § 72013
26 U.S.C. § 72063

Other Materials

26 C.F.R. § 1.6038-27,8
United States-Canada Income Tax Convention..... *passim*.
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....11,18
